CHARACTERISTIC OF PERI URBAN TRAFFIC

By

SYAZWANI BTE ZAINAL

Report is submitted as
The requirement for the degree of
Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Civil)

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA
NOVEMBER 2006



DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I Syazwani bte Zainal, 2003339869 confirm that the work is my own and that
appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the works of others.

( &L >



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Associate Professor Madya Dr.

Ahmad Hilmy Abdul Hamid for his guidance throughout the completion of this proposal.
1would also like to express my appreciation to Mrs. Meria bt. Sudin from Highway
Planning Unit JKR, Kuala Lumpur for providing me with the traffic data. |1 would also

like to give my appreciation to my parents and siblings for their help and support.

Lastly, thank you to all who had been involved in the completion of this research, 1hope

that it would benefit all.

Thank You.



ABSTRACT

This study investigated the peri urban area. Butterworth and Bukit Mertajam, two major
towns in Pulau Pinang, were selected as a case study area. For each zone, cross-sectional
data on traffic accidents, vehicle-kilometres of travel, population, zone area, land-use
developments, and street network variables were collected.

Car following method were applied in order to identify peri urban boundary in terms of
traffic movement. Further traffic studies such as collection of traffic volume and crash
data were carried out in the peri urban area. Analyses of traffic data were conducted to
develop relationships that could have practical applications for use by city planners and
traffic safety engineers. The results indicated that the traffic volumes in peri urban area
are low but the accident rates in peri urban area are high. In the near future a detailed
traffic study should be conducted in peri urban area to minimize the congestion and
accident rate in urban area.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1: Introduction

11

12

13

14

15

16

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Objective
Research Scope
Assumptions

Significant of Research

Chapter 2: Literature Review

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Background

Defining Peri Urban Area
Population

Volume Characteristics
Traffic Stream Characteristics
Traffic Stream Parameters

2.6.1 Volume andFlow

26.1.1 Daily Volume and their use
2.6.1.2 Hourly Volume and their use
2.6.1.3 Sub-Hourly Volume and rates of flow
2.6.2 Speed
2.6.3 Density

2.6.4 Spacing and Headway

13

16

17

18

19

20

23

24

25

29

29



