CHARACTERISTIC OF PERI URBAN TRAFFIC

By

SYAZWANI BTE ZAINAL

Report is submitted as The requirement for the degree of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Civil)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA NOVEMBER 2006

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I Syazwani bte Zainal, 2003339869 confirm that the work is my own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the works of others.

(<u>____</u>)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Associate Professor Madya Dr. Ahmad Hilmy Abdul Hamid for his guidance throughout the completion of this proposal.

I would also like to express my appreciation to Mrs. Meria bt. Sudin from Highway Planning Unit JKR, Kuala Lumpur for providing me with the traffic data. I would also like to give my appreciation to my parents and siblings for their help and support.

Lastly, thank you to all who had been involved in the completion of this research, I hope that it would benefit all.

Thank You.

ABSTRACT

This study investigated the peri urban area. Butterworth and Bukit Mertajam, two major towns in Pulau Pinang, were selected as a case study area. For each zone, cross-sectional data on traffic accidents, vehicle-kilometres of travel, population, zone area, land-use developments, and street network variables were collected.

Car following method were applied in order to identify peri urban boundary in terms of traffic movement. Further traffic studies such as collection of traffic volume and crash data were carried out in the peri urban area. Analyses of traffic data were conducted to develop relationships that could have practical applications for use by city planners and traffic safety engineers. The results indicated that the traffic volumes in peri urban area are low but the accident rates in peri urban area are high. In the near future a detailed traffic study should be conducted in peri urban area to minimize the congestion and accident rate in urban area.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Objective	6
1.4	Research Scope	6
1.5	Assumptions	6
1.6	Significant of Research	7

Chapter 2: Literature Review

2.1	Background				
2.2	Defining Peri Urban Area				
2.3	Population				
2.4	Volume Characteristics				
2.5	Traffic Stream Characteristics				
2.6	Traffic Stream Parameters				
	2.6.1 Volume and Flow				19
		2.6.1.1	Daily Volume and their use		20
		2.6.1.2	Hourly Volume and their use		23
	2.6.1.3 Sub-H		lourly Volume and rates of flow		24
	2.6.2	Speed			25
	2.6.3	Density			29
	2.6.4	Spacing and	Headway		29